
I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

l3

14

15

16

17

18

l9
20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

JZ

.].)

.)+

WEEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREIIS,

RESOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCII,
(Approving FY 2016 Burean oflndian Affairs Budgets under the Nation's P.L. 93-638

Master Contract)

RESOI,UTION NO, T5-157

the Tohono O'odham Nation has historically contracted certain functions from
the Bureau oflndlan Allairs under a P.L. 93-63t Master Contract and

in 2005, the Nation negotiated a P.L. 93-63t Master Contract with the Bureau of
Indian AfraLs which remalns in elfect; and

the Executive Branch has developed the following budgets for program funded
by the BIA Master Contract elfective October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016

and requests approval ofthe budgets and authorization to €xpcnd the funds as

listed below; and

the Natlon has identitred prior year savings associated with a program funded
by ttre BIA Master Contract and has developed a Budget proposing to carry
forward these savlngs in FY 2016, as llsted below; and
the Executive Branch developed and obtained the designated oversight
committee approvals and the Budget and Finance Committ€e of the L€gislative
Councll have reviewed these Budgets and recommend its approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that th€ Tohono O'odham L€gislative Council approves
the BIA P.L. 93-63t contract program budgets listed herein, subiect to
negotiation and execution of annual funding agreements with the Bureau of
Indian Alfairs, and authorizes the programs to expend funds as budgeted:

BASE AI,I,OCAIION INDIRDCT COST TOTA.I,

$ 1,974,432.EE

PROGRAM

Social Services

AdulaCareHome $ 156,436.34

ICWA-Family

Preservation

Individuals with

s 189,124.49

$ 306,6r6.r4

s 176,217.12

s 31,928.66

$ 36,967.51

$ 60,927.71

$ 14,3ro.80

s ll,6sr.67
$ 13,380.46

$ 17,59a.54

$2,150,670.O0

$ r88,36s.O0

$ 226,092.00

$ 367,543.89

$ 16,748,6r

$ 790,092.87

$ 143,308.76

$ 159,823.61

Disabilities Education

ACI (IDEA) B

Individualswith S 7Z,4.fZ.Al

Disabilities Education
ACT ODEA) C

HigherEducation S 778,441.20

Johnson O'Malley $ 129,928.30

AgricultureExt€nslon $ 142,225,07

(Veterinary and
Animal Husbandry)



I
2

3

6

7

8

9

10

1l
t2
IJ

T4

15

16

t7
18

79

20

21

22

24

25

26

2'.7

28

29

30

--t I

JZ

JJ

RESOf,UTTON NO. lt-167
(Approving fY 2016 Bur€au of Indian Alfairs Budgets
Contract)
Page 2 of 4

under the Nation's P,L. 93-63t Mast€r

Agriculture (Range

Conservation)

Water Resources

Law Enforcement

Serr.lces

PROGRAM

social Services

TOTllf,

$ 5E4,734,93

$ llo,782.oo

$ 3,739,640.63

SAVINGS

$2711p22,?t

s274,922.tE

$ rr9,344.40 s 7o4,o79.t1

$ 1r6,430.47

$ 4,468,380.36

$ I,1o2,263.59

s 4,4t2,7 26,67

s 174,752.4t

$ 288,612.E2

$ 29,570.47

s 214,747.O5

$ 136,496.r7

$ r0o,000.0o

$l5,ato,745.oo

$33r,034.00

$331,034.00

$

$

$

s

$

5,644,47

728,7t9.73

rE5,838.32

7O7,294.67

29,621.14

RangerProgram $ 915,425.37

CorrectlonsProgram $ 3,725,432.00

wildland Fire $ 145,131.49

Management (Preparedn€ss)

Economic Development $ 240,305.00

(crcdlt & [inance)

Real Estate Servtces

(R€alty Oflice)

Roads Discretionary

2t,o67.OO

$ 200,076,28

$ 48,307.82

4,5O3.t7

s 14,710,77

s 2,796.17

$56,rr1.65

$56,r11.65

Funds

Roads-Cost to Construct $ 133,700.00

cila River Adjudication $ 100,000.00 $ -

$r3.669,936.93 $2,210,E08.07

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative council that any amendments

to thc budgets approved pursnant to this resolution that affect the funds or

funding levels of the budgets shall be submltted for further prior approval by

the lohono O'odham Legislative Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative council that in th€ €vent of a

federal continultrg Resolution, the programs shall limit spendlng to only

essential Prograrn services, functions and activities, and the Nation shall se€k

reimbursement of all funds the Nation expends for continuation of BIA

Programs performed pursuant to the Master Contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono o'odham Legislative council approves the

proposed carry forward of identilied savings as presented in the program

Budget list€d below and authorizes the program to expend funds as budgeted:

INDIRECICOST TOIAL



I

2

3

4
5
o
7
8
o

l0
ll
t2
l3
l4
l)
16
17
18
19
20
2l
22
ZJ
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
JI
)z
33
34
35
JO

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
.+o

47
48
49

RESOI,UTION NO. IS-167
(Approving FY 2016 Bureau of Indian A.fralrs B[dgets und€r the Nation's P.f,. 93-63E Master
Contract)
Pag€ 3 of4

BE IT FINALLy RESOLVED by thc Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council that the Tohono

O'odham Nation's Chairman ls authorized to negotlate and execute the FI20l6
Annual Funding Agreement wlth the Bureau oflndian Affairs.

The loregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the l9rs
day of MAL 2015 at a meeting at which a quorum was presetrt with a vote oI 2,712,7 FOR; -0-
AGIUNST; f74.2[0fl NOT VOTING; and IOSl ABSDNT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll
by Article VI, Sectlon 1(dX3) and l(D of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation,
adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January lE, f9E6i and approved by the Actlng
Deputy Asslstant Secretary - lndian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section
15 ofthe Act ofJune lt, 1934 (48 Stat.9t4).

ATTEST: / ,"
. ltt . // ^L{'ltiL tL /'/J t1

Bvonne Wilson, Leglslatlye Secretary
ir

Od ilay oI , 2Ot5

Said Resolution was subrnftted for anproval te the oflice of the Chairman of the Tohono
o'odham Nation on the /,h d"y "I lyl|4 , 2ors at A 3Ao'ctock, P .m.,
purstrant to the provisions of Section 5 of Ai"aicld VU of the Constitution and will become
effective upon hls approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
horrs of submittal.

K*r*ou"o

TOHONO O'ODHIIM NATION

I I DTSITPPROVED



I
2
3
4

6
7
8
9

10
1l
12
IJ
t4
15
16
I7
18
19
20
21
22
z)
24
25
zo
27
28
29
30
JI
)z
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
+o
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

RESOI,UTION NO. I5-I67
(Approving FY 2016 B[rear of Indian Alfairs Budgets under the
Contract)
Page 4 of4

Nation's P.L, 93-63t Master

to the Legistative secretary on t nu d7 a^l ot

zots,utl0i4f o,ctocu, A. .m.

Evonne Wilson, Legislative secretary



RESOLUTION NO. I5-167

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2016 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFIURS BUDGETS UNI'ER THE NATION'S P.I,. 93-63t MASIER
CONTRACT

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN BARBITRAHAVIER

DATE: MAY 19,2Ol5

SECOND: VICE CHIURMAN EDWARD MANUEL

DISIRICT I,XGISI,ATIVE RXPRESENTAIIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGIUNST
NOT

VOIING IIBSENT

SIF OIDAK
224.2

I . IUCINDA AI,I,EN
(Ntcholas lose)

2. MANY IOPEZ
)

ll2.l

I l2.l

x

x

SEI,LS
502.0

I. ARTHUR WII,SON
(Ophelia Patten)

2. BIIRBARA IIAVIER
(Beve.ly f,ltas )

251.0

251.0

x

x x

SCHUKTOIIK
174.2

l. ANTTToNY J. RIOS
{}

2. QUTNTIN C. IOPEZ
Oohn Fendenheih)

a7.l

t7,l

x

x

x

SAN XAVIER
224.2

1, HII,]TruON CIIMPUS
(Dantel L-A. Preston, tID

2. RACHEAI VILSON-STONER
(Ollvla Vlllegas-Llston)

lt2.l

ll2.r

x

x

SAN I,UCY
219.6

I. DIANA MANUEI,
(clorla namlrez)

2. JANA MONIANA
( )

109.8

r09.t

x

x

x

PISINEMO
2to.6

I. CHBSIDR ANTONE
(Tony Murrletta)

2. EDWARD MANUEI,, SR.
)

105.3

r05.3

x

x

HICKIWAN
196.9

l. louts R, f,oPEz()
2. SANDRA ORTEGA

(Manuel Osequeda, Jr.)

9t.45

98.45

x

x x

GUVO
24t.O

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMBIA ANGHILI,
OefferJAntone, Sr.)

r20.5

120.5

x

x

GU ACHI
2J7.7

r. TIMOTHY I,. JOAOUIN()
2. IORETIA I,EwlS

(Louis Johnson)

r2t.65

r2t.65

x

x

CHUKUTKUK
319.2

I. ETHEI, CARCTA
(Marlakay C. Henry)

2. BII,LMAN I,OPEZ
(

159.6

159.6

x

x

BA-BOOUTVARI
t57,7

I. FRANCES MIGUEI,
(Roberta Harvey)

2. VERNON t. SMrTlr
(Glorla Zazuetal

t7t.t5

r7t.t5

x

x

x

TOTAI, 2,926,9 2,752.7 -o- 174.2
loll

Iosl


