
1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

o

l0

11

12

l-l

t4

t)

16

t7

18

19

21

22

z)

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

WEEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHERBAS,

RESOLUTION OF TIIE TOHONO O'ODIIIIM I,EGISIATIVE COUNCII,
(Approvirg Fy 2015 Johnson O'Mall€y Program BudgetAmcndlnent No' 1)

WHBRf,AS,

RESOLUTION NO.16-270

the Tohono O'odhan Leglslatlye Coucil is authorized "to manage any funds

wtthtn the exclusivc control of the Tohono O'odhan Nation and to

approprlate these funds for the benelit ofthe natlon and its members" proviiled

that "lalll expenditures of these funds shall be prrsuant to appropriations or

budgets" authorized by resolution or ordlnance (Constitution of th€ Tohono

O'odham Natlon, llrticle VI, Section l(d) (2)); and

the FY 2016 Johnson O'Malley Program Budget in the anount of $143'30E.76 was

approved by Resolution No. l5-167; and

the Tohono o'odham Nation's Grants and contracts ofrice has identllied Fy 2015

carry forward savings in the amount of $267,74t.61 for the fohnson O'Malley

Program Budget, of which $105,t57.40 shall be utilized in FI 2016 and

$15r,891.21 shalt be uttlized in FY 2tl7i anit

the Johnson O'Malley Program has prepared and submitted for review and

approval its FI 20f6 Budget Amendment No. 1, which is incorporated by t'his

reference and which (l) increases and decreases amounts in operational

Exltenses; and (2) increases overall budget amount wlth carry forward savings;

and

the FY 2016 fohnson O'Malley Program Budget Anendment No. I will increase

the Johnson O'Malley FY 2016 Budget by $f05'857'40 from $143'30E.76 to

$249,166,15; and

the Human Resources Development and the Budget and Finatrcc committees

have revlewed the FY 2016 Johnson o'Malley Program Brdget llmendment No. I

and recomrnend its approval.

NOW, THEREFOR-E, BE Ir BXSOLVED that the Tohono o'odham Leglslative council approvcs the

FY 2016 Johnson O'MaIey Program Budget Amendment No' 1, whlch lncludes a

$105,t57.40 lncrease from $143,308.76 to $249,166'16 that shall b€ funded by FY

2Ol5 BIA grant funds carry forward savlngs.

BE tT FURTHER Rf,SOLVED that the remalning carry forward aEount from Irr 2015 of

$l6l,t9l.2l sh'lr be utilized in FY 2o17.

BE IT FINALLT RESOLVED by the Tohono o'odham Legislatlve council that the Tohono

O'odham Nation chairperson or any deslgnated oftcial is authorfued to



I

2

3

A

5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12
IJ
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
ZJ
1A

25
zo
27
28

30
3l
)z
33
34
J)
36
)t
38
)v
40
41
A'

43
44

40
47
48
49

51

RBSOLUTION NO. 16-270
(Approvfurg FY 2016 Johnson O'Malley Program Budgct llm€ndment No. l)
Page 2 of3

administer and expend the FY 2016 fohnson O'MaUey Program B[dget as

amended, provided however, that any am€ndments or modilicatlons shall be

submitted for prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Leglslatlve Councll.

Ihe foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odhan Leglslative Council on the 2lI
day of IUIiE 21116 at a meeting at which a quornm was present with a vote of 3.021.4 FOR; -O-
AcluNsTi =lL NOT voIING; and lotl ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested ln th€ Council by
Article VI, Sectlon f(d)e)eo) of the Constltution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adolrted by
the Tohono o'odham Nation on fanuary lE, 1986; and approved by the Aotlng Dclruty Assistant
Secr€tary - Indian Affatrs (Operations) on March 6, f9t6, pursrant to Sectior 16 of th€ Act of
Iune lt, 1934 (4t Stat.984).

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretarlr

M a^vor Qbu ,rot"
Sald Resolutlon was submffid for approval
O'odharn Nation ontbe 

=_ 41_day of _

pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of
elfective upon his approval or upon his fail to either approve or disapprove tt wtthln 4t
hours of submittal.

XaPPRovED ontne 3( aavot - *'4 --,zors
at 1i(7 o'cr""k, F .1.

r the omce of the Chlirpan of the TohonoWu ,zorsat2itT o'crock, P .m.,
Ele vII of the Constitution and will become

TOHONO O'ODEAM NATION

I I DISAPPROVED



RESOf,UTTON NO. 16-27|J
(Approving FY 2016Iohnson O'Malley Program Budget llnendment No. l)
Pagc 3 of3

Retrrned to the Leglslative Secretary on the day of

6no ,zots,at 4'!( o'ctocy" Lm.
3tI

2
3
4

o
7
8
9

10
il
12
IJ
14
15
t6
t'7
18
19
20
21
22
zt
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
)t
38
39
40
41
A')

43
44
45
40
47
48
49
50
5l
52
53

Evonne Wilson, Legisfadve Secretary



RESOI,UTION NO.16-27l|

ACTION: APPROVING FI 2015 JOHNSON O'MALLEY PROGRAM BUDGET ITMENDMENT NO. I
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN BARBARA IIAVIBR

DATE: JUNE 21' 2016

DISTruCI I,EGISIAIIVE BXPRESENIATIVES
#oF

VOTES foR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING IIBSENI

BA.BOQUTVARI
:J67,2

I. FRANCES MIGUEI,
(Roberta E. Earvey)

2. VENNON I. SMITtr
(Gloria zatueta)

It3,60

It3,50

x

x

x

CEUXIJT XUK
tt2,r

I. EINEI, GIIRCIA
(Marlakay K. Eenry)

2. BlLLNtAt.t LOP EZ (A bscn t)
aPatilcla vic€nti) lPtesentl

156.O5

166.05

x

x

x

GU ACIII
265,0

r. IIMOTIIY L.IOAQUIN
(Louts L. fohnsotr)

2. LORTTIA LEWIS
(

r32.50

132.50

x

x x

cu vo
250.6

I. GRACE MANUBL
(Dalas Lewis)

2. PAMEIII ANCEII,L
Oefrery Atrto[e, Sr.)

125.30

r25.30

x

x

EICXTWAN
205.E

l. LOUI.S R. LOPBZ (Abs ent)
(Shirley Moltna) (Prcsent)

2. SITNDRA ORIEGA
( )

102.90

r02.90

x

x

PISINEMO
219,9

I. CHESTER ATITONE
()

2. MONICA K. MORCAI!
a I

109.95

109.9s

x

x

x

SAII IUCY

226.5

I . DIANA MIINUEL
()

2. |ANA MONIANA
(cloria Ramlrez)

113.25

r13.25

x

x x

SITN XAVIER
224.6

r. DANIEL I,.A. PRESTON III

2. RACEEIII VIf,SON-SIONER /rDtattf
(Oflvia vlllesas-Listoal (Present)

114.3

114.3

x

x x

SCtrUKIOAK
180.6

r. ANTITONY I. FRANCISCO IR.
()

2. OUfNIIN C. LOPEZ (Absent)
Uohn Fendenheiml (Present)

90.3

90.3

x

x

x

SELLS
513.5

r . .ARTHUR WILSON
(Beverly Rivas)

2. BIIRBIIRA HAVIER
( )

2t6.75

216.75

x

x

x

SIF OIDAI(
2t1,6

I, LUCINDA AII,EN
(Nicholas fose)

2. MARY T,OPEZ
( I

115.80

1ls.a0

x

x

TOIAf, ,,o2t.4 ,,o2t.4 -0- -0- [0El


